
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at 4.30 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair  
To note the appointment by Full Council on 26 May 
2016 of County Councillor Gina Dowding as Chair and 
County Councillor Susie Charles as Deputy Chair for 
the following municipal year.

4. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference  

5. Minutes from the meeting held on 20 April 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

6. Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board - Annual 
Report  

(Pages 7 - 62)

Presented by: Jane Booth

7. Fostering and Adoption  (Pages 63 - 70)
Presented by: Barbara Bath

8. Youth Offending Team - Sub Group Update  (To Follow)
Presented by: CC Gina Dowding

9. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities - Sub 
Group Update  

(Verbal Report)

Presented by: CC Susie Charles



10. Update from the Chair  (Verbal Report)

11. Work Plan  (Pages 71 - 76)

12. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions  (Pages 77 - 78)

13. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

14. Date of the Next Meeting  
Next meeting of the Committee to take place on the 18 

January 2017 at 4.30pm, Cabinet Room C, County 
Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2016 at 4.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Gina Dowding (Chair)

County Councillors

Mrs S Charles
D Lord
M Devaney
G Gooch
L Beavers
M Otter

C Dereli
J Gibson
Dr M Hassan
S Prynn
G Driver

Co-opted members

Terri Hacking, Children's Services Manager - Action 
for Children
Debra Wilson, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust
Elaine Shinks, Community Rehabilitation Company

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Alice Marquis-Carr. County Councillor Munsif Dad 
and Sarah Barraclough.  County Councillor Geoff Driver attended in place of 
County Councillor David Smith. 

The Chair welcomed Micah Bimson, Youth Council representative to the 
Committee and the following presenting officers:
Emily Roche, Newton Consultants
Brendan Lee, Head of Service Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
Barbara Bath, Head of Service Adoption, Fostering and Residential YOT
Bob Stott, Director of Education, Schools and Care

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest in relation to matters appearing on the 
agenda.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 9 March 2016

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 9th March 2016 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2

4.  Newton Consultants

Emily Roche, Newton Consultants led the Committee through a presentation on 
the Children's Pathways Review and the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities findings (SEND).

The presentation included the findings from assessments completed on the 
Children with Disabilities (CwD) and Integrated Assessment and Monitoring (IAM) 
teams within the Special Education Needs and Disabilities service.

Emily discussed the findings from the ticksheet exercise, caseload variations, 
assessment
[...]
e. Training for staff was also taking 
place around the recording of information onto the IT systems.  

Page 2



3

In addition, with the introduction of EHC plans, the SEND service has sent a 
request to LCS to identify a simple and efficient IT platform for EHC plans to 
assist with the delivery of this element of the service.  

Brendan confirmed that a FACE (Functional Analysis of Care Environments) 
assessment tool and Yoga tablets had been purchased to use out in the field for 
assessments.  Testing of the algorithm behind this tool was ongoing to ensure 
the thresholds were set as agreed.  In addition, the Local Offer for SEND (which 
identifies what is available in the local area) would also be uploaded as a further 
information source for families.  

The Committee was advised that in relation to the assessment duration, capacity 
was further complicated by partner agencies such as health, and in particular the 
challenges working with the six Clinical Commissioning Groups in Lancashire.  
To assist with the timescales within this process, two designated Medical Officers 
for Lancashire have been agreed.

Resolved: The Committee noted and commented on the presentation 

5.  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities

Brendan Lee, Head of Service Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
provided a brief overview on SEND and three key areas of work for the 
Committee to consider as a focus for the sub group.

The Committee was advised that there were five distinct services within SEND 
which includes Education Psychology, Integrated Assessment and Monitoring, 
Children with Disabilities, Social Work and Specialist Inclusion Support Service.

Brendan informed the Committee that most or all of these services could be 
involved with a child depending on the level of disability and the support 
structures around the child (family situation, safeguarding issues etc).  All of 
these services would work together to ensure the right outcome for that child.

Brendan then outlined the three key areas of work to the Committee for 
consideration:

1. Best Interest within the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) - this was 
reported to be a key area for the SEND service as it impacted across all areas 
and there was a need to identify what was the definition of best interest.

2. Service provision in Education Psychology – there continues to be a national 
problem in recruiting Education Psychologists and there are considerable 
vacancies in SEND.  All EHC plans must have educational psychology advice 
(6500) in addition to their normal workload which is causing issues in service 
provision. As a result, work to identify what a high quality service would look like 
would be very beneficial. 

Page 3



4

3. Brendan reported that they are currently reshaping the Lancashire Parent 
Carer Forum (LPCF).  From this work it has been identified that 95-98% of the 
services are to white British middle class which was reflected in the membership 
of the LPCF.  As a result, there was a need to identify why this imbalance has 
occurred and what could be done to address this.

Resolved: The Committee:
i. Confirmed and noted the members for the SEND sub group of the Committee
ii. Considered which area of the SEND service to review through the sub group 
iii. Confirmed a review to be completed by the sub group on Deprivation of 

Liberty Safeguards (Best interest)

6.  Youth Offending Team

Barbara Bath, Head of Service Adoption, Fostering and Residential YOT 
provided an overview of YOT which was circulated to the Committee with the 
agenda papers and the three key areas of work for the Committee to consider as 
a focus for the sub group.

Barbara confirmed that the three areas of work highlighted related to the three 
national targets for YOT:

 To reduce first time entrants to the criminal justice system
 To reduce re offending
 To reduce the number of young people in custodial settings

1. Barbara reported to the Committee that there has been good progress in 
reducing the number of first time offenders.  Previously YOT had received grant 
funding for a prevention service but now this element of the service must be 
sought through partner agencies.  Barbara advised that there is a need to identify 
a more consistent process with good links directly into relevant services to help 
shape and influence.

2. The Committee was informed that there has been a slight percentage increase 
in the levels of repeat offenders and complexities of repeat offenders.  Barbara 
confirmed that 177 young people were repeat offenders and within that cohort, 
115 were medium-high or very high risk offenders (to themselves or to others).  It 
continued to be difficult to deal with the behaviours for a number of reasons 
which included the need to address the more urgent needs rather than identifying 
the underlying issues.

3. Due to smaller numbers of young people in custody, Barbara reported that the 
establishments providing those services has reduced and as a result these 
services are now further afield which caused issues for the services and the 
families.

Wendy confirmed that she will contact both sub groups with further details of the 
requirements for the sub group work and the terms of reference will be 
established and agreed via email.  The two meeting dates for June and July 

Page 4



5

could be used for the sub groups and reports to be tabled at the next meeting of 
the full Committee in September.

Brian Wood advised the Committee that representatives from the Youth Council 
could attend the groups if required.

Resolved:  The Committee:
i. Considered and agreed which area of the YOT service to review through a 

sub group of the Committee
ii. Confirmed and noted the sub group members 
iii. Confirmed work to be completed by the sub group on the links to preventative 

services 
iv. To receive further information on the ethnic representation of the 177 young 

people who re-offend 

7.  Update from the Chair

The Chair provided an update on work which has taken place outside of the 
Committee by herself and CC Susie Charles.  

At a recent meeting held with Tony Crane, independent Chair of the Improvement 
Board, it was agreed to meet quarterly and that any areas of work could be 
referred to the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee from the Lancashire 
Children's Services Improvement Board. 
 
The link to the webpage which included details of the Board and the meeting 
summary notes was circulated for Committee Members to keep up to date with 
progress (see below):
Lancashire Children's Services Improvement Board

The Chair reported on the recent Salford Children's Scrutiny Panel attended and 
their ways of working which included:
 'spotlight reviews' on services which have focused terms of reference
 pre-meetings which were held to formulate questions on reports submitted
 regular meetings with the Cabinet Member

A Scrutiny Chairs and Deputies meeting has been held with the chairs and 
deputies from all of the current Scrutiny Committees for discussion on:
 Training needs for the Committee Members
 Sharing work plans to ensure there is no duplication across the various 

scrutiny committees
 Combined annual review

Resolved: The Committee noted the update provided

Page 5

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/performance-inspections-reviews/children-education-and-families/childrens-services-improvement-board.aspx


6

8.  Work plan

Wendy confirmed that any work completed by the Chair and Deputy Chair 
outside of the Committee meetings would be added to the plan.  In addition, two 
further areas would be added to the work plan on challenging performance 
management and staffing structures.  

Resolved: The Committee: 
i. Agreed the suggested additional areas for the work plan
ii. Noted and commented on the report

9.  Recent and Forthcoming Decisions

The Committee's attention was drawn to forthcoming decisions and decisions 
recently made by the Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members in areas relevant 
to the remit of the Committee, in order that this could inform possible future areas 
of work.

The Chair confirmed that they would be liaising with County Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson to discuss areas for the Committee to focus on.

Resolved: Committee noted the report.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business declared.

11.  Date of the Next Meeting

Next meeting of the Committee to take place on the 7th September 2016 at 
4.30pm, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 7 September 2016

Report of the Independent Chair of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children 
Board 

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2015-16
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Jane Booth 07795061538, Independent Chair
Jane.booth@lancasire.gov.uk
Victoria Gibson (01772) 538352, LSCB/LSAB Business Manager, 
victoria,gibson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Lancashire County Council is a significant member agency of Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).  The report is attached as Appendix A.

The production of this report fulfils a statutory requirement and its contents are, to a 
large extent, determined by the legal framework and this results in a document of 
some size.  A group of young people have been working on an alternative version 
with a target audience of children and young people themselves, which will be 
published in late September. 

The report reflects on a challenging year.  In the Autumn of 2015, Ofsted inspected 
services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care 
leavers. The inspectors judged services overall as inadequate. While the inspection 
focussed largely on Children’s Social Care the judgement reflects on all agencies 
as safeguarding requires agencies to work together to be effective.

This Annual Report provides information about services and their effectiveness.  
The LSCB shares the concerns set out in the Ofsted report.  The LSCB is working 
as part of the Improvement Board set up to ensure an effective response and has 
seen evidence of plans to restructure services, reduce caseloads of social workers 
and improve quality assurance.  These things will take time to show an impact and 
at the end of 2015-16 it was not possible to identify significant improvement in 
practice.  In addition the LSCB is particularly concerned about the quality and 
availability of appropriate Child and Adolescent Mental Health where the resource 
allocation is too low and progress towards improved services too slow.  

The report sets out the priorities of the LSCB and the areas identified for future 
work. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jane.booth@lancasire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.hegarty@lancashire.gov.uk


Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the content of the 
Annual Report and identify any areas they may wish to comment on and any action 
they may wish to take. 

Background and Advice 

The LSCB has a statutory responsibility to ensure the effectiveness of work 
undertaken by agencies to safeguard children in Lancashire. This Annual Report 
reflects on the work undertaken in this regard in Lancashire for the 2015-16 financial 
year. The report is attached at Appendix A for information.  The Board is required to 
have an Independent Chair and has the responsibility to promote and protect the 
welfare and interest of children, young people and their families. The Chair of the 
Board is accountable to the Council's Chief Executive who is, in turn, responsible for 
ensuring its effectiveness. 

Protocols are in place which establish the relationship between the LSCB, the 
Children and Young People's Trust Board and the Health and Well-being Board and 
to st
[...]
hich 
area of the Fostering and Adoption service they will review through a sub group of 
the Committee.

Background and Advice 

Attached at Appendix A is a briefing that informs members of Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee of the current position of the Lancashire Fostering and Adoption 
Service, including; marketing and recruitment, assessment and approval of carers, 
foster care and post adoption support.  In addition, the briefing also provides an 
overview of services such as SCAYT+ and Children Awaiting Adoption.

Barbara Bath, Head of Service Adoption, Fostering and Residential YOT will present 
the report to the Committee

The Committee will be asked to form a sub group to consider which area of the 
service will be subject to a review. The sub group will report its findings to the 
January Committee.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

n/a n/a n/a

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Page 64



1

Fostering and Adoption Report to Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Report from Barbara Bath, Head of Youth Justice, Fostering, Adoption and 
Residential Services

Monday 22 August 2016

Subject - Fostering and Adoption Services

Purpose – To inform members of Children's Services Scrutiny Committee of the 
services delivered by Fostering & Adoption in Lancashire 

The Fostering & Adoption service is a Countywide service providing a range of 
functions including; marketing and recruitment of foster carers and adoptive parents, 
assessment of carers, support to approved foster carers, post adoption support, step 
parent adoptions, inter county adoptions. 

Marketing and Recruitment

The fostering & adoption recruitment team work alongside the comms team in 
developing and implementing a yearly
[...]
ational 
Needs & Disabilities 
(SEND)

Brendan Lee To provide the Committee with background on the service and identify 
areas for scrutiny by a sub-group in advance of an inspection of the 
service

Youth Offending 
Team (YOT)

Barbara Bath To provide the Committee with background on the service and identify 
areas for scrutiny by a sub-group in advance of an inspection of the 
service

Update from the 
Chair

CC Gina Dowding The Chair to update the Committee on recent activity

20 April 2016

Work plan Wendy Broadley The Committee to agree the work plan going forward and to consider 
what methods of scrutiny they intend to use.

P
age 73



Appendix A
Date of 
Meeting

Topic Author Purpose/Key issues

8 June 2016 Not a formal meeting of the Committee. To be used for sub group work

20 July 2016 Not a formal meeting of the Committee. To be used for sub group work

Annual report of the 
Lancashire Children's 
Safeguarding Board
 

Jane Booth Opportunity for the Committee to receive the annual report of the 
LCSB and for areas to be identified where scrutiny can add value 

7 September 
2016

Fostering & Adoption 
Services

Barbara Bath A background summary of the service with areas identified that would 
benefit from additional scrutiny.

SEND sub group CC Susie Charles A verbal update on the progress of the sub group review

YOT sub group CC Gina Dowding The recommendations of the YOT sub group be presented to the 
Committee for approval

19 October 
2016

Not a formal meeting of the Committee. To be used for sub group work

30 November 
2016

Not a formal meeting of the Committee. To be used for sub group work

Care Leavers tbc A background summary of the current procedures with areas 
identified that would benefit from additional scrutiny

18 January 
2017

Improvement Board Tony Crane/Director To provide the Committee with a status report following the quarterly 

P
age 74



Appendix A
Date of 
Meeting

Topic Author Purpose/Key issues

update of Children's 
Services

visit from Ofsted – potential areas where CSSC can add value to be 
identified

SEND sub group CC Susie 
Charles/Brendan Lee

Final report of the SEND sub group review

Fostering & Adoption 
sub group report
 

CC Gina 
Dowding/Barbara 
Bath

Final report of the sub group review in relation to the Fostering & 
Adoption Services

1 March 2017 Not a formal meeting of the Committee. To be used for sub group work

12 April 2017 Children's Health 
KPIs

Sakthi Karunanithi A report identifying areas for the Committee to focus on for further 
scrutiny

Committee Sub Group Summary

Name of Sub Group review Completion Date and/or Committee Date reporting to

YOT September
SEND September (interim) and January (final report)

Potential Future Agenda items (suggested by):

 Children's Centres and the new draft plan for the transformation of services (CC Dowding)
 School Nurses (member briefing session)
 Childhood Obesity (member briefing session)
 Children's social care – role of the Corporate Parenting Board

P
age 75



P
age 76



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 7 September 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

Recent and Forthcoming Decisions

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, Democratic Services, 07825 584684
wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

To advise the committee about recent and forthcoming decisions relevant to the 
work of the committee. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to review the recent or forthcoming decisions and agree 
whether any should be the subject of further consideration by scrutiny.

Background and Advice 

It is considered useful for scrutiny to receive information about forthcoming decisions 
and decisions recently made by the Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members in 
areas relevant to the remit of the committee, in order that this can inform possible 
future areas of work. 

Recent and forthcoming decisions taken by Cabinet Members or the Cabinet can be 
accessed here:

htt
[...]
Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the meeting held on 20 April 2016
	6 Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board - Annual Report
	LSCB Final Draft Report Appendix A

	7 Fostering and Adoption
	Fostering  Adoption Report for Scrutiny Committee

	11 Work Plan
	Work Plan 2016-17 Appendix A

	12 Recent and Forthcoming Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at 4.30 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Gina Dowding (Chair)

County Councillors

Mrs S Charles
D Lord
G Gooch
M Otter
M Dad

D T Smith
C Dereli
J Gibson
A Cheetham
S Prynn

Co-opted members

Terri Hacking, Burnley and Pendle Children's 
Partnership Board

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Alice Marquis-Carr, Debra Wilson, Elaine Shinks, 
Micah Bimson and County Councillors Dr Misfar Hassan and Lorraine Beavers.

The Chair welcomed the following presenting officers to the Committee:
Jane Booth, Independent Chair of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
Louise Taylor, Corporate Director, Operations and Delivery
Barbara Bath, Head of Service Fostering, Adoption and Residential YOT

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest in relation to matters appearing on the 
agenda.

3.  Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

Resolved: The Committee noted the appointment by Full Council on 26 May
2016 of County Councillor Gina Dowding as Chair and County Councillor Susie 
Charles as Deputy Chair for the following municipal year.



2

4.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference

The Committee were presented with a report which set out the constitution, 
membership and terms of reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2016/17.

Resolved: The Committee noted the report.

5.  Minutes from the meeting held on 20 April 2016

Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on the 20 April 2016 were 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the chair.

6.  Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board - Annual Report

Jane Booth, Independent Chair of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board 
(LSCB), presented the Committee with the Annual Report for 2015/16 which set 
out the priorities for the LSCB and areas identified for future work.

Members of the Committee were invited to comment and raise questions and a 
summary of the discussion is set out below:

A query was raised in relation to data around dentistry. It was confirmed that 
there was a statutory requirement for health assessments which included 
dentistry for looked after children and performance data from these health 
assessments was received at each Corporate Parenting Board (CPB) meeting. 
Committee members noted a request for further information on the monitoring of 
the uptake of the dentistry service for children and young people and in particular 
for looked after children. 

Members were informed that in relation to interfamilial sexual abuse, a task and 
finish group has been established to look at data available from child protection 
plans and initiatives.  In addition, the types of referrals and numbers of cases 
supported through Early Help was being considered along with the provision of 
training. The task and finish group would be reporting back recommendations to 
the Board in the New Year and it was also identified to organise an awareness 
raising campaign once this work had been completed.

The Committee were advised that, as a response to the recent Ofsted inspection, 
a review had taken place which identified the following:
 Adoption of a new approach to audit with the implementation of three virtual 

audit teams in three localities.  In addition, there were plans in place to hold a 
number of multi-agency audits per year.

 A full multi-agency data set was confirmed to be in place and a Quality 
Assurance group established reporting to the Board.

 Further strengthening of the routine Section 11 audit (safeguarding) and 
enhancement to the challenge of those audits which would be done every 
third year to challenge evidence from the self-assessments.



3

It was confirmed that there was a national requirement for notification on female 
genital mutilation cases. This area of work linked to community engagement and 
there continued to be a need to engage better with communities to support this 
area of work.  

There were reported to be ongoing concerns around Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS). The Health and Wellbeing Board had previously 
agreed to review the service but the Committee was advised that a wider national 
review of this service was underway.  Members were reassured that the LSCB 
were continuing to receive updates on this service.

It was reported that as part of the Pan Lancashire review on mental health, there 
was a task group set up to look at vulnerable children and their different needs.  It 
was suggested that there was a need for investment in research or alternative 
therapies to Cognitive Behavioural Therapy or medication currently available.

Resolved: The Committee:
i. Considered and commented on the content of the Annual Report and 

identified actions to take.
ii. At the January 2017 meeting, consider what information to be received 

around children and young people's health for the meeting in April.

7.  Fostering and Adoption

Barbara Bath, Head of Service Fostering, Adoption and Residential YOT 
presented the Committee with a report detailing the background to the Fostering 
and Adoption Service.

The report outlined the services delivered by Fostering and Adoption in 
Lancashire and provided information on the challenges faced by the service.

The most significant challenges continued to be the sufficiency of foster carers 
and the adoption of the more challenging to place children.  

Committee members were advised that the marketing to support foster carers 
recruitment would benefit from a review from this Committee to identify other 
potential resources which could be used and how the influence of the Committee 
could support the marketing and promotion of foster caring.

Members of the Committee were invited to comment and raise questions and a 
summary of the discussion is set out below:

Members were informed that on average, people think about becoming a foster 
carer for two years before proceeding to the application process. In addition, 
previous marketing for foster carers was viewed to be more of a job 
advertisement rather than vocation but it was confirmed that this has now been 
revised in light of this feedback.



4

A query was raised on Activity Days and it was confirmed that although these are 
not running currently in Lancashire there are regional days continuing which 
Lancashire County Council (LCC) is linked into.  In addition, the Adoption 22 
group were reported to be organising a combined day at Preston North End for 
adopters and children to meet which was also being linked into.

Fostering teenagers continued to be a challenge. Workshops have been run 
within the fostering service for existing foster carers rather than as a recruitment 
exercise which was well received and remains a focus area.

It was confirmed that in BME communities, the proportion of foster carers and 
looked after children is reflective but this also continues to be an area of focus.

In relation to the issues around recruitment of foster carers, it was highlighted that 
the Independent Fostering Agencies (IFA) have significantly better resources 
around the marketing of services to enable more recruitment of foster carers.  It 
was also reported that they market an offer of better support although access to 
support is actually comparable to what is offered by LCC.  But due to a lack of 
sufficient foster carers within the local authority, LCC are then required to buy in 
services from the IFA's where the costs are significantly higher.

A query was raised on the difference in payments from local authorities and IFA's 
to foster carers and members were advised that although agency foster carers 
receive an increased weekly rate, this was the only payment received.  Whereas 
local authority foster carers were reported to receive additional payments for 
birthdays, holidays, Christmas etc. which assisted in narrowing the pay gap.

Members were informed that the numbers of children coming into care has 
increased which has further implications on number of foster carers needed.  
It was suggested that it may be of benefit to look at this situation in different ways 
by identifying additional support requirements such as a respite model or where 
there are those who would like to become a foster carer but unable to do so on a 
full time basis to agree to work and support young people to stay with family.

Resolved: The Committee:
i. Considered and agreed areas for review within the Fostering and Adoption 

Service
ii. Confirmed work to be completed by the sub groups on the marketing of 

foster carer recruitment and to review possible complementary services 
such as a respite model

iii. To confirm nominations for the sub groups with Wendy Broadley

8.  Youth Offending Team - Sub Group Update

The Committee were presented with the final draft report of the YOT sub group.

Resolved: The Committee approved the recommendations outlined in the YOT 
sub group report – scrutiny spotlight review.



5

9.  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities - Sub Group Update

County Councillor Susie Charles provided the Committee with a verbal update on 
the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) sub group progress.

A SEND Mental Capacity Act (MCA) 2005 work plan had been formulated 
outlining the areas of focus for SEND in relation to the MCA over the next 12 
months.  A working group has been established with the first meeting planned for 
26 September 2016.  Anita Lindon, Mental Capacity Act Coordinator, Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards Team, Lancashire County Council was reported to be a 
member of the working group and would be able to advise and guide the work 
undertaken.

SEND have agreed to provide a copy of the updated work plan to the SEND sub 
group following each working group meeting along with copies of any other 
relevant documents related to this area of work.  As part of the working group, 
SEND would make enquiries as to the progress of other local authorities in 
relation to the implementation of the MCA within SEND services enabling 
developments and process to be compared.

Resolved: The Committee noted that a further update will be provided to the 
January meeting and subsequently on a quarterly basis until the review is 
concluded.

10.  Update from the Chair

County Councillors Gina Dowding and Susie Charles reported to the Committee 
that they have met with County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson who has confirmed 
that he would be looking to attend future meetings.

There was reported to be considerable changes to the Child Sexual Exploitation 
staffing as a result of an internal review which highlighted a need for more staff.

Louise Taylor, Corporate Director for Operations and Delivery, confirmed that 
although this area of work was not highlighted in the Ofsted report, it was felt this 
was required from looking at national best practice and the growing level of 
concern in this area. 

11.  Work Plan

Wendy Broadley, Scrutiny Officer, presented the Committee with the work plan 
which included the sub group work undertaken.

Resolved: The Committee commented and noted the report.

12.  Recent and Forthcoming Decisions

The Committee's attention was drawn to forthcoming decisions and decisions 
recently made by the Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members in areas relevant 



6

to the remit of the Committee, in order that this could inform possible future areas 
of work.

Resolved: Committee noted the report.

13.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business declared.

14.  Date of the Next Meeting

Next meeting of the Committee to take place on the 18 January 2017 at 4.30pm, 
Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


